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AN HON. MEMBER : What is the relevance between Governor and girls ?

SHRIJOACHIM ALVA : ....both had
married foreign girls. Both were living in the same chummery in London. But for the opposition, Mr, Pillai would have been the Governor. . . .(Interruptions) I want to know
whether you have any system by which you can reject one... (Interruptions) 1 want to know whether there are any rules about this.

SHR1 Y. B. CHAVAN : I think this
- question was about the recruitment of clerks. He referred to the recruitment of Governors. As far as Governors are concerned, I shall have to make certain research work. T cannot answer this question just now.
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Taq & fag afwqral F A "y
AT gt ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: In principle, I have no objection 10 what the hon. Member has said. Ultimately we will have to do that but in practice it will take some time . We have started the same thing in the case of examinations of the U, P. S, C. —that Ican say i from my experience when Iwas in the Home

Ministry. But as far as this particular examination is concerned, I do not think we have made any beginning, In principle, we have no objection to it.
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-_'}"'i‘he question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sanat Kumar
Raha.
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j[DHARNA BY CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES FOR EARLY SUBMISSION OF
PAy COMMISSION’S REPORT

%469, SHRI SURAJ PRASAD :

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether 1t is a fact that the Central Government employees staged a dharna and demonstrated outside the residence of the Prime Minister on 5th May, 1972 and also outside the office of the Pay Commission demanding early submission and inplementation of the Report of the Third Pay Commission; and

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Prime Minister had assured the Union leaders in regard to the early iraplementation of the Report of the Third Pay Commission;
and if so, the precise nature of their demands and the assurances given to them ?]

THE MINISTER OF REVENUE AND
EXPENDITURE (SHRIK.R.GANESH): (a)
-Yes; Sir.

(b) No; Sic. The Prime Minister was out of town on that day. There was, therefore, no occasion to give any assurance to the Union Leaders.
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+i 1 English translation.
I 1Hindi translation.
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SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA : Sir, I would like to know when the Government expects to receive this report and whether the Government would not take much time to implement the recommendation after receipt of the report.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : Sir, the Pay Commission has indicated that they are trying their best to complete the report as early as possible but they are unable to give any firm date. Regarding the next question that the hon. Member has asked, 1 may mention that the Government will give expeditious consideration to the report when it is received.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA : Sir, my second question is : What was the nature of demand of the Central Government employees who made dharna ?

SHRI K.R. GANESH : At the time of the dharna and the demonstration the employees demanded that the Pay Commission should complete its report as early as possible.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH : The Pay Commission is a very high-powered body consisting of very eminent persons. It has got a very huge task and a complex problem, It i3 not possible and 1t is not desirable for the Government to ask the Pay Commission to have a particular date.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Itis true that the Pay Commission is a very high-powered body with very eminent persons on it. So also is, I believe, the Finance Ministry a high-powered body with all these eminent persons sitting there. May Iknow in this connection whether in view of the public policy the Government has invited the attention of the Pay Commission to the necessity of expediting the whale matter en that tha nrahlam canln be tackled 7 The hon. Minister sha said that on the date of the demonstration the Prime Minister was out of town but I believe the Minister of Finance was not in the Andamans nor in Satara. I should like to know whether the Minister of Finance cared to find out from the demonstrators as to what exactly they wanted in order that the Finance Ministry could take certain steps.

SHRI K.R. GANESH : What was your first question ? The second question I have got.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : The only thing I have asked is whether you have considered the advisability of taking up the matter with the Pay Commission that the whole thing should be expedited in the interest of public policy in which the Government is interested.

SHRI K. R. GANESH : I have already answered many times in this House and the other House that the anxiety that has been expressed by the employees has been communicated to the Pay Commission. This matter was already raised in the Joint Staff Commiittee where it was discussed and the opinions expressed by the employees organisations there have also been communicated to the Pay Commission.

As far as the second part of the question is concerned, the dharna was not at my house or at the Finance Minister’s house but at the Prime Minister’'s house. As 1 said, the main point as far as the dharna was concerned,— that the Pay Commission should submit its Report by June of this year—I have already informed that the Pay Commission has said that it will not be possible for it to give a firm date.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL : May 1 know whether the State Chief Ministers and Finance Ministers have repeatedly been representing to the Government of India to take them also into confidence before taking a decision with regard to increase of Pay scales and D. A, of the Central employees ? If so, may I know whether the Government of India proposes to take the State Chief ministers 1nto confidence before taking a decision on the Pay Commission’s
Report ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : The Pay Commission itself is going to consult the State Governments and discuss with them.
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IMPROVEMENT OF TOURIST FACILITIES
IN BIHAR

#470. SHRI DHARAM CHAND JAIN :

will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state the steps proposed to be taken by the Central

Government for improving tourist facilities in Bihar ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
The Fourth Plan contains a provision of Rs. 20 lakhs for the development of Bodhgaya-Rajgir-Nalanda complex, out of which Rs 13 lakhs have been released for the acquisition of 22 acres of land around the Mahabodhi Temple at Bodhgaya for laying a park. Construction of cafeterias at Rajgir and Nalanda, and a tourist service centre at Bodhgaya are also proposed. In addition it is proposed to construct a Tourist Reception Centre (Motel)

at Patna at an estimated cost of Rs. 17 lakhs.

SHRI DHARAM CHAND JAIN : May
I know whether there is any proposal to have hotels at Patna, Ranchi, Jamshedpur and to develop the one at Netrahat ?

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI :
As I havejalready answered there is a Reciep-
tion Centre—it is in the form of a motel—
which is going to come up in Patna. It may cost about Rs. 17 lakhs. Tn Netrahat also there is a low-income rest house but in addition to that there may be some expansion within this Plan.

SHRI DHARAM CHAND JAIN : What about Jamshedpur ?

DR. (SHRIMATI) SAROJINI MAHISHI:

There is no proposal for Jamshedpur at present.
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